## OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

## Resolution Awarding a Contract for the Furnishing of Asphalt Concrete Pavement Sealing Under Invitation No. 4408 to Allseal Sealcoating LLC in the Total Amount of \$160,537.99

WHEREAS, the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission ("Commission") advertised an Invitation for Bids to perform its requirements for Asphalt Concrete Pavement Sealing during a period commencing upon contract execution; and

WHEREAS, Invitation No. 4408 was for furnishing Asphalt Pavement Sealing at SP-5 (Middle Ridge & Vermilion Valley Service Plazas), TT Lot 118, OSHP Post 90, Humm Road Access Road, Frailey Road Access Road & Amherst Maintenance Building; and

WHEREAS, the Commission received one bid in response to the Invitation, and the Commission's Maintenance Operations Engineer reviewed and analyzed the bid timely submitted, whose report concerning such analysis is before the Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Maintenance Operations Engineer reports that the lowest responsive and responsible bid for performance under Invitation No. 4408 was submitted by Allseal Sealcoating LLC, of London, Ohio, in the total amount of \$160,537.99; and

WHEREAS, the Maintenance Operations Engineer reports that references contacted for Allseal Sealcoating LLC provided favorable feedback regarding quality of service and ability to perform on time; and, therefore, the Maintenance Operations Engineer and Chief Engineer recommend that the Commission award the contract under Invitation No. 4408 for pavement sealing services to Allseal Sealcoating LLC as the lowest responsible and responsive bidder; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Contracts Administration determined that the bids for Invitation No. 4408 were solicited on the basis of the same terms and conditions and the same specifications, and that the bid from Allseal Sealcoating LLC for Invitation No. 4408 conforms to the requirements of Ohio Revised Code Sections 5537.07 and 9.312; and

WHEREAS, the Office of Equity and Inclusion (OEI) Contracts Coordinator determined to waive the program requirements due to lack of opportunity and availability of certified firms; and

WHEREAS, Commission action is requested to approve the contract in accordance with Article V, Section 1.00 of the Commission's Bylaws because the amount of the bid will require expenditures that exceed \$150,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Commission's Executive Director recommends that the Commission award Allseal Sealcoating LLC the contract for Invitation No. 4408 as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered such recommendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission that the bid of Allseal Sealcoating LLC in the amount of \$160,537.99 to perform the Commission's requirements for pavement sealing services under Invitation 4408 is approved as the lowest responsive and responsible bid received, and that the Executive Director is authorized to execute a contract on the basis of said bid.

(Resolution No. 44-2022 adopted June 21, 2022)